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Rural Utilities Service
Electric Program  
Northern Regional Division  
General Field Representatives

Timothy W. Bohan   
P.O. Box 7333      
Bismarck, North Dakota  58507-7333
Telephone: (701) 222-0682
Fax: (701) 222-0682    
E-Mail:  Tim.Bohan@usda.gov

Minnesota – 74,75,82,84,87,95

North Dakota – 11,17,19,20,22,25,27,28,29,31,32,33,34
35,37,38,42,45,48,50,51 

Daniel K. Bowers   
P.O. Box 140116   
Boise, Idaho  83714-0116  
Telephone:  (208) 321-8095  
Fax:  (208) 321-8094
E-Mail:  Dan.Bowers@usda.gov

Idaho – 10,11,16,19,24

Montana – 1,10,12,36

Oregon – 14,17,24,26,29,32,37,41,42

Washington – 8,9,14,20,39,46,48

Michelle Colson     
P.O. Box 219    
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-0219
Telephone: (605) 224-8060 
Fax:  (605) 224-8060  
E-Mail:  Michelle.Colson@usda.gov 

Minnesota – 80 

South Dakota – 3,6,11,12,13,15,16,17,18,20,21,26,27, 
28,30,31,32,35,36,37,38,39,40,41,42,43,44,50,51,52,53

David J. Endres      
P.O. Box 5158      
Bloomington, Indiana  47407 
Telephone: 812-334-8154    
Fax:  (812) 334-8154  
E-Mail:  David.Endres@usda.gov

Indiana – 1,7,8,11,26,27,29,35,38,42,47,52,55,70, 
83,87,89,92,99,100,106,109

Michigan – 44,48,49

Aaron S. Johnson    
P.O. Box 170      
Penfield, Illinois 61862
Telephone: (217) 595-5700
Fax: (217) 595-5700
E-Mail: AaronS.Johnson@usda.gov

Illinois – 7,18,21,23,31,46,50 

Iowa –9,34,52,74,77,82,83,95 

Wisconsin – 35,38,41,43,55,64

William F. McDevitt   
P.O. Box 12602      
Marble Cliff, Ohio  43212 
Telephone: (614) 488-0947  
Fax: (614) 488-0947  
E-Mail:  William.McDevitt@usda.gov

Michigan – 37

Ohio – 31,33,42,55,56,59,60,65,71,74,75,83,84,85,86 
87,88,93,94,99,100

Pennsylvania – 17,19

West Virginia  10

Mike J. Norman     
P.O. Box 910825   
Lexington, Kentucky 40591-0825 
Telephone: (859) 253-4653 
Fax: (859) 253-4653
E-Mail:  Mike.Norman@usda.gov

Kentucky - 3,18,20,21,23,26,27,30,34,35,37,38,49,50, 
51,54,56,57,58,59,61,62,64,65
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Denver L. Schlaeppi     
P.O. Box 20792      
Billings, Montana 59104 
Telephone: (406) 652-6108  
Fax: (406) 652-6108
E-Mail: Denver.Schlaeppi@usda.gov

Montana – 5,9,15,16,17,19,21,24,25,26,27,28,29,31,32, 
33,34,40

Wyoming – 5,6,10,12,14,21,22,25,27

Albert K. Seaton   
17689 B Eagle Avenue    
Clear Lake, Iowa 50428 
Telephone: (641) 357-6841   
Fax: (641) 357-6841  
E-Mail:  Al.Seaton@usda.gov

Iowa – 5,14,15,21,30,31,32,33,70,73,79,84,85,86,93, 
96,99,100 

Minnesota – 35,37,39,53,55,60,61,66,72,108

Kris E. Stanley      
P.O. Box 18009      
West St. Paul, Minnesota 55118-0009
Telephone: (651) 306-1151
Fax: (651) 306-1151 
E-Mail: Kris.Stanley@usda.gov

Michigan – 20,29,43

Minnisota – 1,3,4,9,18,25,34,56,57,59,62,63,79,81,85, 
104,106,107,109,110

Wisconsin – 16,19,29,47,49,51,57,59,63,66

Won S. Um      
P.O. Box 2509      
Ellicott City, Maryland 21041 
Telephone: (410) 203-9763    
Fax: (410) 203-9763    
E-Mail: Won.Um@usda.gov

Delaware – 2

Maryland – 4

Pennsylvania – 6,20,21,24,25,27,28 

Virginia – 2,11,27,28,29,30,31,36,37,39,55

Allan K. Yost      
13621 Venus Way   
Anchorage, Alaska 99515-3921 
Telephone: (907) 345-8446    
Voice/Fax: (907) 345-8446  
E-Mail: Allan.Yost@usda.gov

Alaska – 3,6,10,11,13,26,27,28,29

American Samoa – 1

Hawaii – 1

Micronesia – 1

Marshall Islands – 1

Palou – 1 
 
Vacant  
      
Maine -- 12,16,19

New York – 19,20,21,24

Rhode Island – 1

Vermont – 8 
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Rural Utilities Service  
Electric Program
Southern Regional Division  
General Field Representatives

Howard W. Barnes     
P.O. Box 1058    
Loveland, Colorado  80539-1058   
Telephone:  (970) 667-1605
Fax:  (970) 667-9865
E-Mail:  Howard.Barnes@usda.gov

Colorado - Entire State 

Kansas - 28,42,47,51,53

Nebraska - 3,84,88,98,100

Mark Bartholomew     
P.O. Box 49167
Charlotte, North Carolina  28277-0074  
Telephone:  (704) 544-4612
Fax:  (704) 544-4612
E-Mail: Mark.Bartholomew@usda.gov

North Carolina - Entire State

Clifton A. Burris      
1205 Colby Lane     
Cedar Park, Texas  78613-2824    
Telephone:  (512) 918-9014
Fax:  (512) 918-9126
E-Mail: Clifton.Burris@usda.gov

Texas - 7,21,23,48,53,63,70 86,87,88,91,93,95,96,97, 
102,121,144,148,149,155

Anthony F. Glauser   
2657 East Alta Canyon Drive  
Sandy, Utah  84093   
Telephone:  (801) 942-8221  
Fax: (801) 942-8221   
E-Mail: Anthony.Glauser@usda.gov 
  
Nebraska - 4,51,59,62,63,77, 85,97,104,107

Kansas – 7,13,14,15,18,21,22,27,29,30,32,38,40,41,45, 
50,54,56,57,58,59 
 
 
E. Wayne Groseclose     
P.O. Box 971 
Columbia, Missouri  65205 
Telephone:  (573) 875-8044    
Fax:  (573) 875-8044 
E-Mail: Wayne.Groseclose@usda.gov 
 

Missouri - 18,20,22,23,24,26,32,34,35,36,40,41,42,43, 
44,45,47,49,50,54,56,59,66,67,68,70,71,72,73,75

James Higginbotham     
P.O. Box 2086      
Anniston, Alabama  36201
Telephone:  (256) 240-2599
Fax:  (256) 240-2599
E-Mail: James.Higginbotham@usda.gov

Alabama - Entire State

Florida – 22

Jim Kendrick
8901 Florence Rd. #2098
Smyrna, Tennessee  37167
Telephone:  (615) 355-2048
Fax:  (615) 355-2048
E-Mail: Jim.Kendrick@usda.gov

Tennessee - Entire State
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Paul E. Kriss      
704 Cold Branch Drive
Columbia, South Carolina  29223
Telephone:  (803) 788-5628
Fax:  (803) 699-6093
E-Mail: Paul.Kriss@usda.gov

South Carolina - Entire State

Robert Langston     
40 Chastain Cove NE     
Atlanta, Georgia  30342  
Telephone:  (404) 250-9889
Fax:  (404) 250-9889
E-Mail: Robert.Langston@usda.gov

Georgia - 7,8,17,31,34,37, 39,58,69,74,75,77,78,81,83, 
91,94,96,103,108,109

Larry W. McGraw     
6266 Weeping Willow     
Rio Rancho, New Mexico  87124 
Telephone:  (505) 892-0353   
Fax:  (505) 892-0053   
E-Mail: Larry.McGraw@usda.gov   
 
Arizona – Entire State

California – Entire State

New Mexico - Entire State

Nevada – Entire State

Texas – 55,59,60,62,80,108,135,145,159

Edward J. Moran    
302 Teresa Drive   
Norman, Oklahoma 73071  
Telephone: (405) 329-6285  
Fax: (405) 360-7328
E-Mail: Edward.Moran@usda.gov

Arkansas – 32

Oklahoma – Entire State

Missouri – 28,30,37,46,48,53,55,69

Kansas – 33,44,46,48

Richard Poltevecque    
8539 Congressional Drive    
Tallahassee, Florida  32312  
Telephone: (850) 894-9125  
Fax: (850) 894-9125
E-Mail: Richard.Poltevecque@usda.gov

Georgia – 22,42,45,65,67,68,73,86, 
87,88,90,92,95,97,98,99 

Florida – 15,16,23,26,28,29,33,34,35,41

Donald Stone    
144 Waterwood Drive
Brandon, Mississippi 39047
Telephone: (601) 992-3430
Fax: (601) 992-3430
E-Mail: Donald.Stone@usda.gov

Mississippi – Entire State

Douglas Wilson      
5441 Courtyard Drive     
Gonzales, Louisiana  70737   
Telephone:  (225) 474-5659    
Fax:  (225) 746-1528   
E-Mail: Douglas.H.Wilson@usda.gov   

Texas – 30,40,41,54,64,65,71,78,89,125,154,157,158,
164

Louisiana– Entire State

Worley R. Yost, Jr.     
2010 Rodeo Drive   
Bryant, Arkansas  72022  
Telephone:  (501) 653-2147   
Fax:  (501) 653-2147
E-Mail: Worley.Yost@usda.gov 

Arkansas - Entire State (Except for Arkansas 32)

Missouri – 12,33,38,58,60
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Rural Utilities Service
Telecommunications Program
Northern Area  
General Field Representatives

Wayne A. Ahlgren   
4825 East Roundup Road  
Bismarck, North Dakota 58501-8923   
Telephone: (701) 258-7508
Fax: (701) 258-7508
E-Mail: Wayne.Ahlgren@usda.gov

Minnesota

North Dakota

South Dakota

Kim Anderson      
P.O. Box 914    
Brandon, South Dakota 57005
Telephone: (605) 582-2062
Fax: (605) 582-2062
E-Mail: Kim.Anderson@usda.gov

Iowa

South Dakota

Jock S. Aplin      
7 Sandpiper Drive
Blue Grass, Iowa  52726
Telephone: (563) 381-2638
Fax:  (563) 381-2638
E-Mail: Jock.Aplin@usda.gov

Iowa

Donald Couzens     
P.O. Box 635
Holt, Michigan 48842
Telephone: (517) 676-9031
Fax: (517) 767-9031
E-Mail: Donald.Couzens@usda.gov

Michigan

Steven G. Coyner   
P.O. Box 8065
Eau Claire, Wisconsin  54702
Telephone: (715) 833-2415
Fax: (715) 833-2415
E-Mail: Steven.Coyner@usda.gov

Wisconsin

Allen D. DeForest   
5523 South Cardwell Road  
Bloomington, Indiana 47403-9303
Telephone: (812) 825-3727
Fax: (812) 825-3727
E-Mail: Allen.Deforest@usda.gov

Illinois

Indiana

Michael Dolezal     
P.O. Box 14    
Chester, Idaho 83421     
Telephone: (208) 624-1401
Fax: (208) 624-1401
E-Mail: Michael.Dolezal@usda.gov

Idaho

Oregon

Washington

P. Greg Fritts    
P.O. Box 1058
Columbia, Missouri  65205-1058
Telephone: (573) 449-0007
Fax: (573) 449-0007
E-Mail: Pgreg.Fritts@usda.gov

Missouri

Dominic A. Henderson     
29367 Surfland Road
Merrifield, Minnesota 56465
Telephone: (218) 765-3854
Fax: (218) 765-3854
E-Mail: Dominic.Henderson@usda.gov

N. Minnesota
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Gary Honis      
P.O. Box 861      
Conyngham, Pennsylvania 18219 
Telephone:  (570) 788-0908  
Fax: (570) 788-0908   
E-Mail: Gary.Honis@usda.gov

Maryland

New Jersey

New York

E. Pennsylvania

West Virginia

Kim Jacobs    
1645 Regal Drive   
Belgrade, Montana 59714  
Telephone: (406) 388-2494
Fax: (406) 388-2494
E-Mail: Kim.Jacobs@usda.gov

Montana

Wyoming

Wayne J. Jorewicz   
P.O. Box 519    
Baraboo, Wisconsin 53913
Telephone:  (608) 356-4151
Fax: (608) 356-4151
E-Mail: Wayne.Jorewicz@usda.gov

Illinois

Wisconsin 

Wesley Lannen      
P.O. Box 2497      
Battle Ground, Washington 98604 
Telephone: (360) 666-2741 
Fax: (360) 666-2741
E-Mail: Wesley.Lannen@usda.gov

Alaska

Oregon

Washington

Stephen McKenzie     
P.O. Box 474    
Exeter, New Hampshire 03833    
Telephone: (603) 895-8433  
Fax: (603) 895-8433
E-Mail: Stephene.Mckenzie@usda.gov

Maine

Massachusetts

New Hampshire

Vermont

Tony Tindall      
10320 Devonshire Circle, #211
Bloomington, Minnesota  55431
Telephone:  (952) 888-4456
Fax: (952) 888-4456
E-Mail: Tony.Tindall@usda.gov

S. Minnesota

Vacant

Maryland

Ohio

W. Pennsylvania

West Virginia

Rural
Telephone

Bank

Administrator
Vacant

Policy Analysis and
 Risk Management
           Vacant

Deputy
Administrator

Curtis M. Anderson

Deputy Assistant
Administrator

Alfred Rodgers

Chief PALMS
Doris  Nolte

Deputy Assistant
Administrator

Jonathan Claffey

Program Advisor
Craig Wulf

Deputy Assistant
Administrator
James Murray

Northern Regional
Division Director
Nivin Elgohary

Broadband Division
Director

Kenneth Kunchno

Engineering and 
Environmental Staff 

Director
Glendon Deal

Northern Regional
Accounting Branch Chief

Vacant

Southern Regional
Division Director
Robert Ellinger

Northern Area
Director

Jerry Brent

Southern Regional 
Accounting Branch Chief

Vacant

Technical Accounting
And Auditing Staff

Chief
Diana Alger

Program Development and 
Regulatory Analysis

Director
Richard Annan

Southern Area
Director

Ken Chandler

Advanced Services
Division Director

Orren Cameron, III

Electric Staff Division 
Director

George Bagnall

Power Supply Division 
Director
Victor Vu

Assistant Administrator
Telecommunications Program

Vacant

Assistant Administrator
Electric Program
James R. Newby

Assistant Administrator
Water and Environmental 

Programs
Gary J. Morgan

Assistant Administrator  
Program Accounting and 

Regulatory Analysis
Kenneth M. Ackerman

Water Programs
Division Director

Jim Maras 

Portfolio 
Management 

Branch 
Chief

Susan Card

Program 
Operations

Branch Chief
Darrell Lipscomb

Rural Utilities Service

Te
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e 
✁
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Rural Utilities Service 
Telecommunications Program  
Southern Area  
General Field Representatives

Teri Baird      
P.O. Box 547      
Franktown, Colorado 80116    
Telephone: (303) 646-5856
Fax: (303) 646-5856
E-Mail: Teri.Baird@usda.gov

Colorado

New Mexico

Utah

Michael Becker      
P. O. Box 1629      
Cedar Hill, Texas 75106-1629
Telephone: (972) 780-7832
Fax:  (972) 780-7832
E-Mail: Michael.Becker@usda.gov

N. Texas 

S. Oklahoma

Andre M. Boening
2351 Road 43 Box 116     
Linwood, Nebraska 68036-9703
Telephone: (402) 543-2129
Fax:  (402) 543-2129
E-Mail: Andre.Boening@usda.gov

N. Kansas

Nebraska

Randall  W. Brummit   
P.O. Box 100    
Wedgefield, South Carolina 29168   
Telephone: (803) 481-7441
Fax: (803) 481-7441
E-Mail: Randall.Brummit@uda.gov

South Carolina

Virgin Islands

Puerto Rico

Patrick D. Carey      
P.O. Box 5347      
Morrisville, North Carolina 28117
Telephone: (704) 896-8402 
Fax: (704) 896-8402
E-Mail: Patrick.Carey@usda.gov

North Carolina 

Virginia

Jose P. De Leon      
P.O. Box 151630
Austin, Texas 78715
Telephone: (512) 288-5820
Fax: (512) 288-5820
E-Mail: Jose.Deleon@usda.gov

S. Texas

Andrew Hayes      
50 Jim Alexander Road     
McDonnough, Georgia  30253
Telephone: (770) 914-8643
Fax: (770) 914-8643
E-Mail: Andrew.Hayes@usda.gov

Florida

Georgia

Harry M. Hutson   
P.O. Box 519    
Litchfield Park, Arizona 85340    
Telephone: (623) 535-5450  
Fax: (623) 535-5450
E-Mail: Harry.Hutson@usda.gov

Arizona

California

Nevada
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Randy H. Jenkins     
200 Montbella Circle     
Wichita, Kansas 67230     
Telephone: (316) 733-7604    
Fax: (316) 733-7604   
E-Mail: Randy.Jenkins@usda.gov 
  
Federated States of Micronesia

Guam 

Hawaii 

S. Kansas

Micronesia

N. Oklahoma    

Republic of Marshall Islands

Republic of Palau

Vacant    
      

Alabama

Georgia

Tennessee

William H. Vogt      
P.O. Box 979    
Ball, Louisiana 71405-0979
Telephone: (318) 640-1407
Fax: (318) 640-1407
E-Mail: William.Vogt@usda.gov

Arkansas 

Louisiana 
 
 
James E. Wilson

3413 Montavesta Road
Lexington, KY 40502
James.Wilson@usda.gov
Telephone: (859) 335-5483
Fax: (859)-335-5483

Kentucky 
 
 
Vacant 
 

Alabama

Mississippi
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Rural Utilities Service
Program Accounting and Regulatory Analysis 
Northern Region 
Field Accountants

Kenneth G. Johnson
P.O. Box 37
Hammond, WI 54015-0037
Telephone: (715) 796-2492
email: Kenz.Johnson@usda.gov

Wisconsin 

Michael J. Mueller
318 Peifer Drive
Litchfield, MN 55355-2521
Telephone: (320) 593-1358
e-mail: Michael.Mueller@usda.gov

Minnesota

Vacant

Idaho

Montana

Wyoming

H. Wayne Clark
P.O. Box 3426
Charlottesville, VA 22903-0426
Telephone: (434) 977-1273
email: Wayne.Clark@usda.gov

Delaware

Maryland

Ohio, Virginia

West Virginia

Vernon W. Dotson
P.O. Box 10285
Cedar Rapids, IA 52410-0285
Telephone:  (319) 743-7955
email: Vernon.Dotson@usda.gov

Illinois

Iowa

Robert M. Benson
P.O. Box 501608
Indianapolis, IN 46250-6608
Telephone: (317) 578-3283
email: Robert.Benson@usda.gov

Indiana

Michigan

Ohio

James R. Dellavedova
15856 S.W. Dozier Way
Tigard, OR 97224-0818
Telephone: (503) 590-3585
email: James.Dellavedova@usda.gov

Washington

Oregon

Mark Elam
623 Fairway Boulevard
Columbus, OH 43213-2511
Telephone: (614) 868-1909
email:  Mark.Elam@usda.gov

Michigan

Ohio

Greg P. Gustin
P.O. Box 28 
Bismarck, ND 58502-0028
Telephone:  (701) 258-9010
email: Greg.Gustin@usda.gov

Minnesota

North Dakota
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Gary Forman
P.O. Box 4187
Frankfort, Kentucky 40604-4187
Telephone: (502) 695-1487
email: Gary.Forman@usda.gov

Kentucky

Douglas C. Henry
P.O. Box 1412
Sioux Falls, SD 57101-1412
Telephone: (605) 977-3879
email: Doug.Henry@usda.gov

Iowa

South Dakota

Elizabeth Kaufmann
P.O. Box 370
Coer D’Alene ID 83816-0370
Telephone: (208) 664-8187
email: Elizabeth.Kaufman@usda.gov

Alaska

Idaho

Montana

Washington

Rita Shewmake
402 St. Joe
Spearfish, South Dakota 57783
Telephone: (605) 642-3351
email: Rita.Shewmake@usda.gov

South Dakota

Wyoming

Vacant

New Jersey

Pennsylvania

New York

New England
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Rural Utilities Service
Program Accounting and Regulatory Analysis 
Southern Region 
Field Accountants

Willard E. Garrett
P.O. Box 1573
Florence, MS 39073-1573
Telephone: (601) 845-2703
email: Willard.Garrett@usda.gov

Alabama

Mississippi

Tony L. Haas
1549 Sherwood Way
Emporia, KS 66801-5639
Telephone: (620) 343-3322
email: Tony.Haas@usda.gov

Kansas

Elizabeth Johnston
P.O Box 189
Valles Mines, MO 63087-0189
Telephone: (573) 358-8813
email:  Elizabeth.Johnston@usda.gov

Missouri

Daniel Jurgens
1800 S Bershire Drive
Stillwater, OK 74074
Telephone: (405) 372-9919
email: Daniel.Jurgens@usda.gov

Texas

George Kaufman
P.O. Box 441336
Aurora, CO 80044-1336
Telephone:  (303) 400-0438
email: George.Kaufman@usda.gov

California

Colorado

Nevada

Utah

John W. Baker 
P.O. Box 3069 
Pineville, LA 71360-3069
Telephone: (318) 443-3361
email:  John.Baker@usda.gov 

Arkansas

Louisiana

Mississippi

Leigh Ann Bellinger
724 W. Belmont Avenue
Lincoln, NE 68521
Telephone: (402) 475-5900
email: Leigh.Bellinger@usda.gov

Nebraska

Anthony Bunch 
P.O. Box 1599 
Mountain Home, AR 72653-1599
Telephone: (870) 424-7147
email:  Anthony.Bunch@usda.gov

Arkansas

Missouri

Stephen Duffy
11312 Slater Street
Overland Park, KS 66210
Telephone: (913) 451-3423
email: Steve.Duffy@usda.gov 

No Assigned Territory

22 23



Billy Kinter
3041 Shelby Meadows Drive, NE
Rio Rancho, NM 87144
Telephone: (505) 994-0897
email: Billy.Kinter@usda.gov

Arizona

California

Nevada

New Mexico

Victor F. Kirby 
P.O. Box 384 
Murfreesboro, TN 37133-0384
Telephone: (615) 896-2486
email: Victor.Kirby@usda.gov

Alabama

Tennessee

Robert E. Lacomb
14520 N.W. 188th Street 
Alachua, FL 32615-5234
Telephone: (386) 462-0794
email: Robert.Lacomb@usda.gov

Florida

Georgia

Lee A. Martin
6559 E 25th Place 
Tulsa, OK 74129-2005
Telephone:  (918) 838-1956
email: Lee.Martin@usda.gov

Oklahoma

Walter L. Partrich
106 Rustic Court 
Columbia, SC 29210-5019
Telephone: (803) 772-5393
email: Walter.Partrich@usda.gov

South Carolina

Julia H. Rich
P.O. Box 2360
Cumming, GA 30028-2360
Telephone: (770) 205-4418
email: Julia.Rich@usda.gov

Alabama

Georgia

Jack R. Stevens
3309 Leigh Drive 
Plano, TX 75025-5343
Telephone: (972) 618-4206
email: Jack.Stevens@usda.gov 

Oklahoma

Texas

Jeffrey Stover
P.O. Box 1971
Wake Forest, NC 27588-1971
Telephone: (919) 605-5550
email: Jeff.Stover@usda.gov

North Carolina
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The United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits 
discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis 
of race, color, National origin, gender, religion, age, disability, 
political beliefs, sexual orientation, and marital or family status.  
(Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.)  Persons  
with disabilities who require alternative means for communica-
tion of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) 
should contact USDA’s TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice 
and TDD).

To file a complant of discrimination, write to USDA, Director, 
Office of Civil Rights, Room 326-W, Whitten Building, 14th and 
Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, D.C. 20250-9410, or call 
(202) 720-5964 (voice and TDD).  USDA is an equal opportunity 
provider and employer.RUS Informational Publication I.P. 250-B6 

RUS Informational Publication I.P. 250-B10
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